MOTION

On November 25, 2019, the City entered into a contract (C-134516) with the nonprofit Destination
Crenshaw to design and construct the Destination Crenshaw Project (Project). The FY 2023-24 Adopted
Budget provides an additional $13 million for the project, which must be reflected in the existing contract
to allow payment of the funds.

I THEREFORE MOVE that the Council APPROVE the attached Fourth Amendment to Contract
No. C-134516 between the City of Los Angeles and the Destination Crenshaw nonprofit, as substantially
presented, to increase the contract ceiling amount by $13,000,000 for an amended total amount of
$46,807,000 and replace the payment schedule of the contract with the revised Exhibit F - Project Budget

and Payment Schedule.

I FURTHER MOVE that the Council, subject to approval of the Mayor, establish a new capital
project entitled “Destination Crenshaw,” and within Capital Improvement Expenditure Program Fund No.
100-54 AUTHORIZE the appropriation of $13,000,000 to a new account entitled “Destination Crenshaw”
from the following sources of funds for payments associated with Contract No. C-134516:

a. $5,997,979 transfer from Capital Improvement Expenditure Program Fund No. 100-54,
Sankofa Park Account No. 00Y954;

b. $3,714,776 transfer from Capital Improvement Expenditure Program Fund No. 100-54, K-Line
Pedestrian Linkage Account No. 00Y971;

c. $1,639,147 transfer from General City Purposes Fund No. 100-56, Council Community
Projects Account No. 000903 (Destination Crenshaw, CD 8);

d. $477.314 in reimbursement transfers from Cultural Affairs Department Fund No. 100-30,
Crenshaw Arts District Account No. 009878 (Source Fund No. 480), as approved by the
Cultural Affairs Department upon receipt and review of project invoices;

e. $1,170,784 in reimbursement transfers from the Park and Recreational Sites and Facilities
Fund No. 209, Various Recreation and Parks Facilities Account No. 88Y210 (CD 8 Trees and
Green Space Restoration Project), as approved by Recreation and Parks upon receipt and
review of project invoices; and

I FURTHER MOVE that the City Administrative Officer be authorized to make any technical
corrections or clarifications to the above fund transfer instructions in order to effectuate the intent of this
Motion, including any corrections and changes to fund or account numpbers.

= -
2, PRESENTED BY: -
Mﬂ MARQUEECE HARRIS-DA WS-
Councilmember, 8" District CF

e

W=,
=

Ere
SECONDED BY: W




FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT C-134516
BETWEEN
CITY OF LOS ANGELES
AND
DESTINATION CRENSHAW

This Fourth Amendment to Contract Number C-134516 (“Agreement”) between the City of Los Angeles,
a municipal corporation (“City”), acting through its Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering
(“BOE”) and Destination Crenshaw, a 501 (c)3 non-profit agency (“Consultant”), collectively referred to
as “Parties” or individually as “Party”, is entered into with reference to:the following:

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into Agreement C-134516 on- November 25, 2019, whereby the Consultant
agreed to receive public funding to construct De&tmatlon Crenshaw  projects;
WHEREAS, the construction cost for materials and iabor has increased. smce the 2018 construction
estimate. According to the Associated General Contractors of America, between January 2020 to July
2021, prices of all materials and services for new copstruction performed by contractors has gone up
26.3% on a national average (AGC, August 2021), and 13% in California (California Department of General
Services, 2022). The California Department of General Sennces also reported that new construction costs
in California went up 15.22% from June: 20,_ ‘to June 2022; =¥ .

WHEREAS, the construction cost of Sankofa Park has mcreased appmxnmately $17M after Consultant
was able to solidify the full scope of the pro;ect followmg cempletlon ef desugn and with material costs
increases and other cost mcreases assocrated wuth stormdrain relocatlon, and

1. Contract No.:C-134516 is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference. The
terms and conditi nsof Contract No C-134516, and as has been subsequently amended including First
Amendment, Supplemental Agreement and the Third Amendment to Contract C-134516 effective on or
about May 23, 2023, shall be the' terms and conditions of this Amendment, except as expressly modified

herein.

2. Section 103 Contract Administration and Representatives of the Parties
B. The representative of the CONSULTANT shall be:

Berlinda Fontenot-Jamerson, Board Chair
Destination Crenshaw

777 South Figueroa Street, #4050

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Berlinda@ DestinationCrenshaw.la




Destination Crenshaw designates the following representative to represent the organization on
its behalf:

Russ McDaniel, Project Manager
7700 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 800
Irvine, CA 92618
rmcdaniel@rmspm.com

3. Section 106 of Contract No. C-134516 is hereby amended to read substantially as follows:
§106 _ Scope of Project

o

The Destination Crenshaw Project is an open-air, public art and cultural experience with architectural
designs that capture the innovative and trailblazing spirit of Black Los Angeles. Project elements along the
1.3 miles of Crenshaw Boulevard will include new spaces for community programming and gathering,
parks and parklets, improved facades for historic businesses, more than 800 new tree plantings, additional
landscape and streetscape improvements, and hundreds of locations for commissioned artwork.

e LACMTA Funding ($14,500,000): 100% cost to complete construction of Sankofa Park per the B-
Permit including General Conditions, Bonds & Insurance, and Contractor’s overhead, profit, and
fee. Also included are utility relocations, storm drain relocation and any work to energize and
required in order to maintain the project (i.e. water). Additionally, $300,000 in funding will be
used to fund Perkins & Will construction document fees; and,

e 2019 State Funding ($10,000,000): 100% installation of decorative concrete pavers installed on
both sides of Crenshaw Bivd for the project limits, construction mobilization for the Project,
construction administration; project management, deposit on artwork, community engagement;
and,

2019 City Funding {$1,500,000): Design fees; and,

2022 State Funding ($6,500,000): Construction management, installation of public art
commissions and exhibition and digital media (wayfinding signage/digital); and,

2022 City Funding ($1,000,000): Artwork installation; and,

2023 City Funding- ARRA ($307,000): Design and construction of the parking lot {excluding the
bioswale and bioretention systems in the public parking lot at 54th and Crenshaw Boulevard; and,

e 2023 City Funding ($13,000,000): Supplemental funding for Sankofa park and/or the 1.3 miles of
street improvements and pocket parks

4. Section 107 — Comperisation, of the Agreement is hereby amended to add the following additional

funding:
§107 Compensation

The total compensation for this Agreement shall not exceed $46,807,000 for the scope of the Project and
all other work described in the Agreement. Under no condition shall the liability of the City, LA Metro,
and the State exceed the respective amounts in this section. The Consultant, as the Project Manager,
should provide a proposed payment schedule (Payment Schedule) based on their baseline, cost-loaded
schedule and deliverables for their project and all work described in this Agreement for the City's review
and approval. The Consultant will be compensated based on the Payment Schedule, attached hereto as

Exhibit F and Exhibit J.



1. 2019 State ($10,000,000) — Any disbursement of the State Funds shall be subject to a
determination that such expenditure is consistent with the PAYMENT SCHEDULE and is for an Eligible Cost
toward the design and installation of public improvements in the public right-of-way or on publicly owned
property as set forth under §401 Allowable and Unallowable Costs and §403 Limitation of Expenditures;

2. 2019 City ($1,500,000) — Any disbursement of City Funds shall be subject to a determination that
such expenditure is consistent with the Project Budget and is for an Eligible Cost toward the design and
installation of public improvements in the public right-of-way or on publicly owned property as set forth
under §401 Allowable and Unallowable Costs and §403 Limitation of Expenditures; and,

3. LACMTA ($14,500,000) — Any disbursement of the LA: Metro Funds shall be subject to a
determination that such expenditure is consistent with the PAYME _T‘SCHEDULE and is for an Eligible Cost
toward the design and construction of Sankofa Park as set for h;-under §401 Allowable and Unallowable

Costs and §403 Limitation of Expenditures. _ ‘,. o

S
= 17

,,,,,,

4, 2022 State ($6,500,000) — Any dlsbursement of new State Funds shall be subject to a

determination that such expenditure is consistent. wth the PAYMENT SCHEDULE and is for an Eligible Cost
set forth under §401 A]towable and Unallowable

toward the design and construction of Sankofa Park gs .
Costs and §403 Limitation of Expendntures and Approved Cost E timate Attachmen’t K

'f'.‘.

5. 2022 City ($1,000,000) — Any dlsb gment of new City Funds shall be subject to a determination
that such expenditure is consistent wnth the PAYMENT SCHEDUI,E and is for an Eligible Cost toward the
design and construction of Sankofa Park as, set forth under §401 Allowable and Unallowable Costs and

§403 Limitation of Expendlturese ! A

6. 2023 City - ARRA ($307 Oﬂ(l) Any dnsbursement of new Clty Funds shall be subject to a
determination that such expendlture onsistent w:th the PAYMENT SCHEDULE and is for an Eligible Cost
toward the desugn and constructxo e parklng Iot (excludmg the bloswale and bioretention systems

=

7. }623 City {$13,000, OQO) ~An g!lsbursement of new City Funds shall be subject to a determination
that such expendlture is consistent with t!'te PAYMENT SCHEDULE, Charter section 320, and Section 106.

8. The Clty shall authorize the expendlture of an amount not to exceed $46,807,000 in consideration
of, and on the condmon that the sum be expended in carrying out the purposes set forth in the Scope of
Services and for the complete and.satlsfactory performance of the terms of this Agreement.

9, The City’s liability ‘under this Agreement shall only be to the extent of the present City
appropriation to fund the contract.

10. The CONSULTANT shall bear the sole responsibility to complete the promised improvements and
to provide any additional funds, if necessary, to comply with the CONSULTANT's obligations under this
Agreement. It is understood by both parties that the City makes no commitment to increase funding or to
approve reductions in the scope of the Project should conditions change which would impair the

completion of the Project in its entirety.

11. Ratification Clause: Due to the need for Consuitant’s services to be provided continuously on an
ongoing basis, Consultant may have provided services prior to the execution of this Fourth



Amendment. To the extent that said services were performed in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Fourth Amendment, those services are hereby ratified, with payments due, if any,
following the effective date of this Fourth Amendment.

12. Except as otherwise amendment herein, all other provisions of the Agreement, as previously
amended, remain the same.

13. Exhibit F - PAYMENT SCHEDULE of the Agreement will serve as the Payment Schedule for
Advanced Payments 1 through 4.

14. Exhibit J - PAYMENT SCHEDULE of the Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated into this
Amendment 4 to serve as the Payment Schedule for Advanced .Payments 5 and beyond.

A

ioh'of the Agreement is hereby attached

L)
Y

15. Exhibit K— Revised 2022 State Grant Allowable CostwRﬂ
hereto and incorporated into this Amendment 4




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly
authorized representatives.

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

By:

Ted Allen, P.E.
City Engineer

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DESTINATION CRENSHAW
HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO,
City Attorney

By:.

Date:

.+ NOTE: If Consultant is a corporation, two

ATTES "tk
* signatures are required.

* The signature of President, Chairman of the
Board, or Vice President is required here; and

By: ** an additional signature of Secretary,
Assistant Secretary, Chief Financial Officer, or
Date: Assistant Treasurer is also required for the

Corporation.

City Agreement Number:

Council File Number:




Cortract No. C-134538-Amendment 4
Attachmeam
Rovised Exhibil F fAugust 26, 2023}

000000CONTRACT AMENDMENT PROJECT BUDGET AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE

[ Previos 1
[Prave Experco Cwl Souroe ot Fund Scope o Work Oelbvarailas m:' ,m’:, m““ m a-ﬁ- s
i )
TS Tam T R TRt Tt oo, L T O || e |
|- At cuseten ghting aedd
|- Exiwdian desipn surven, s savd)y progress
— TR e T LI
T LA .m0 Tl PAT gV [ == T ST
s 3714778 |cley. 7003 - GTER Prymical Plan® Sireet Projacts. o phe - KeLin AWM
H 1,830,347 |y - 202 - Coamed Cormurity Prozacm. 0 Han = Tunna) Ud Consvuetion $  1emur
|ornrater | Conructon Cout s a3 [y - 20 ] - Crocrahaw Vil Raewration Congucvon $ AT | 3% oFY 2 st oncng
| Conerecton Comt $ 1707 [oay. 2 (Nuslcinal Supel i! approved thie |- Prchass. ey $ 176 | Aedoklampleie
=y =1 T TR T FATY TR [ ame St Drogree, el dmdiaes, T TN T TS| ™ |
. Strocundt snginesnng r
-Crvll enguhenring o eunmica, phnting, Sevel
|- Lortecage deign
s e e = = = L] YO Lokl it Xy V- d S0 Ty ety e T T LAL I
!r.un..-—rna.‘aa&uma L] . Eeew (Sarvima v Bt ST Do 0 e waing, Urbrrd Gy rasery wd Fei e W T L ¥ TR P e o o |
Nepping, oblizalion
y=m=—— o Ve L] TR LT TR e 10 o e W G g E LR T ¥ W
| |FiWAmbolsd Ossign Fees ¥ ] SMe-201F Tk iy v e prograne L AT A ¥ T | T e el ot
Mol erovesing
- CMI enginsaning
Lasducape danign
|- Exhwlion design
Frvw B | i h om0 T L Tewreir e Ty, Ty w0k Loy ¥ Thgad |§ LEES§ VAN (¥ e | T Sra =
Landacaping po7 eppmved s Insisiation
TP Ty et o k! . Susys O, Tt G0 SS T WErT T R T WY
T ) s oy Troges, S gy [ v T wFm (3 el =AY T WSi| Ao conpads |
o matian [ placament nd sky mastags
T T oagu . imn S T @ ¥ 10§ was T L IR
TR Y Lo T IRTENT T W e R |
rormieks
“THIT D -4 ¥ LSS e o T
T L=x ] LB =}y 473 § ey (- i =
L s TR R e R
V“"W}L B R g% W
o TR Towal Lol P Lol Lo g L e © 570 Boeti B L
S50 AT |- T achowl fusign pragrees, == ¥ TR ¥ TUER | 0% Melsun complescn
| Snacsrst enghaaring
| Ot anginsating
|- Lumiutmps dosicm
TR TR m 2 i, o Tewrweas Pk V6 s s vepwang T T | T mmmﬁ“rm
ot aporoved sl ietiors, Kghting, plase, Bewtng. ules, treimeping.
e, opouly, Sgnage
i34 2021 - ahorm drein combusben
1022 2072 vibtion. Fouoon, robuminp wall, and plea
03-03 2007 » doncrew cokwtm and seie
04 2022 - conerais ghainn |
48,507,000 ¢ vEmm|t st watm (s waAnsi |4 com
48,007,000
* Proviows Prymenty:
. ’n'
T TRE |
Lol ¥ b
T T TR |
L TIRTE
i (] TR0 |
Iﬁm T TarE
[P agmena: i Y




Contract No. C-134516-Amendment 4
Attachment

Q00000CONTRACT AMENDMENT PROJEGT BUDGET AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Exhibit J- Payment Schedule for Advanced Payments 5 and Retention Payment Upon Completion (August 23, 2023)

Previois
PaME | ppuves | Aewnted | Aswnced |  UPO"
hase Expense €azt Defverabinn :ﬂnuﬂd » 298 | Prpomra | Puymen 9 | COMPNED tiotes
"
[mea—— Pertina & Wil Dsergn Fovs s Eew _lm'mm 71 T ke | Tt e
rvoy, ralle sy prvgrme
Consbestion Consrueon Coml 1900.000 i v000 T 00000 | PN beiionl vereion |
E TWYSTL
G Comere D Fh 1= ¥ 2o Pocentvies Liriin « Gl FAFFITY ]
S 3 - A 100 341 ] »
! Crommwws A IRl i comphovon
o Conmtruction Coat (ELT T T e —y tmslaletion of ] EEELET [
Precaratucion Ferine & Wil Dvwign Fovs $ 1m0 | Conetrocien documente pragreta, mesiing KimoMos, € 1258 3 1A | T e g s |
L ot curation, printing. vevel o
PreCacatruciien Owrnry ) 3 T9.900 OO ¥ 800 | PRl el e |
Pre-Consirution - ) 5000 =% RPN, e el ofos skap | § OT,400 W 7000 | FH bald el ceoplicn |
Nimysdog. Moblizuten
a1 i s Tigasd sevosts o wiivle 3 12NT |§ s T AN | T g eyt |
|Gomrirecton FEW Ariipaind vaign Fass $ (Bs® 23 dreving vet pragrens T e |§ nar § 12472 | @i el conpvion
— E——
v st O Paver Towieg. Puverend Lanosping T TARZAW |1 135EP00 |3 VNOUKHA |3 VATRZO0 |§  AGZARY | F fesd il compienen |
$  fian oo team, soctracter, end mis T Was|§  wmas |3 - @on 3 BH1N | P el el
T e B9 FRvepand (0 requesl for Fetermicn, provids sdiional ravings f 4p AdBSUIoNS, feYHw SONTrecNon PrIgrese, nd ot [ requas, art T 1|8 0,08 SAAET T 00400 | 75 ball ol cupiiin |
ot carabon / pleswnent [pivssment updates, sBerd she mealings
DR T 7018 v O W D e v, Shor phoRs Seceucies of o stk T AT (s 0§ Wi V000 | T e i |
rﬁnvuumuwr- § 2618418 . .0 |‘ﬂ===¥==ﬂ= T OFE |7 T IR AT | Py e by e |
Conmien [Publio At Comeinsions R T 2022 V00a | 3 AN [§ o | TR e o |
Conmvucion Carton d ewgvieyinéng |3 798202 [ w08 veyanding vanage T 0000 |F ATLI0 [T 63140 | W08 ot il covepteion |
Cowtvrin Oiret's Fvprewontsiive Fee [T T [—5] T ROW % GI|§ 83T | Ixmees
Comtosion [Ouraach, Expperm.Corm. | 3 9170 T - 300 ko ing el il i s o o ol were, (=== I D
Lﬁnﬂn 'mc«. T S AL 0T 4 Stront Ewst Pariing (ot Conalryoion Lot comtirmation & 540 S Eonl S 202440 | §  BASES | O beld el CONPIRION
|Pro-Comstresiion Sunhafa Pork Dweign ast ] i) - Archiwciral deslgn |Conetruction documents pragress, mesfing stamiunos, DL S 24000 | BSMtf woll corplefon
Strucksrel saginsaring Cgiiand oaign
- Chvi amginewng
- Landocaps deslgn
% 14200000 [Comtvetion of Seota Park » (3 SFFCEH |1 JEIRESE [§ OAZ0.30 | ¥ 3000600 | § V90000 | PR b e compRicn |
par mppraved plems platiwm, ighiing, claze, sasling, LNies, fdtoasing,
Irgation. svourty, slpms
04 2021 - axesm o
13 2022 + U, Sooinge, relsloley vk, dnd plies
€200 9072 - cunevels okins and siake
042022 - sonctele sairs
Yot Pondiog Arsietie S 4KT00 S 85038 |3 ey | s1eawr2er | steamant |3 samet
 Tobel Bxponarn $ 48807000
3
4 Priviows Paymnts:
- Dessmbor 2010 090
16,000,000 024 192388
800000 e 121 — 1724800
3,500,000 Puymwne [T
B0 |
1H0
13.000.000
8T




Minor Amendment to move $2,500,000 in funds from line items "CONCRETE" &
"WEATHERED STEEL" to increase the amount to $2,628,419 for "GENERAL CONDITIONS" iect Name: Destinati aw
o $708 262 for "EXHIBITION & DIGITAL MEDIA". Al ftems are located in the Construction /o0, hiame: Destinatin Grensh
Section and there are no changes to the project scape. Approved by Ron Benny 5/5/2023

Exhibit A-1: Cost Estimate

Grantee: City of Los Angeles

Grant No. GF2156-0

Funding Source

PROJECT ELEMENT Total Amount | Geferal Fund F““ﬂgcs“;‘)"” {Destination
Crenghaw)
4. NON-CONSTRUCTION COST
Administration & Development $11,711,764 $104,588 $1,018,375 $10,586,801
Community Engagement & Cammunications $5,461,748 $91,000 $1,300,000 $4,070,748
Park Maintenance $3,750,000 $0 $0 $3,750,000
Sub Total Non-Construction $20,923,512 $195,688 $2,318,375 $18,409,549
CONSTRUCTION COST
2. SANKOFA PARK CONSTRUCTION
Site demolition $160,000 S0 $0 $160,000
| Site work $796.446 S0 $0 $796,448
| Erosion control $54,362 S0 $0 $54.362
Construction fence $38,442 $0 $0 $38,442
Concrete (site) $1,468,707 $0 30 $1,468,707
Concrete (structural) _$2 400,300 $0 $0 $2,400,300
Reinforcing stesl $740,408 $0 $0 $740,408
| Weathered steel $3,431,028 $0 30 $3,431,028
| Shade structures allowance $454,000 50 $0 $454,000
Lighting $2,224,170 $0 $0 $2,224.170
Waterproofing $200,000 50 §o $200,000
Plumbing $184.400 $0 $0 $184,400
Paving $79.250 $0 30 $79,250
Landscaps/irrigation $587,050 $0 $0 $587.050
Security $45,000 50 $0 §45,000
Painting/finishes $15,651 30 g0 $15,651
Site furnishing - bench top $50,000 S0 §0 $50,000
General requirements (survey, Covid safety, etc) $401,384 $0 $0 $401,364
Subcontractor default insurance $202,246 50 $0 $202.248
Traffic control $211.917 so $0 $211,917
Material escalation $149,812 $0 $0 $149,812
School traffic assistance $429,933 $0 $0 $429 933
Preconstruction for future phases $90,000 $0 $0 $90,000
Workforce development $274,000 $0 $0 $274,000
Photography $4.489 $0 $0 $4,489
| Artwork infrastructure $175,000 50 $0 $175,000
Parking per union agreement $144,000 $0 $o0 $144.000
Pavers $925,100 $0 $0 $925,100
Permanent fiber relocation $200,000 $0 $0 $200,000
Schedule acceleration $200,000 $0 $0 $200,000
Storm drain removal $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000
Contractor contingency - 2% $334,430 $0 $0 $334.430
General conditions (Construction Management) $2,628,419 $2,628.419 $0 $0
Bonds & insurance $408,137 $0 $0 $408,137
Contractor's 5% fee $987,903 50 $0 $987,903
Sub Total Sankofa Park Construction| $20,745,966 $2528419 $o $18,117,547
3, OTHER CONSTRUCTION
Public Art Commissions 514,179,566 877,711 $1,568.175 $9,732,680
Design & Engineering $5,826 676 $0 $3.444,390 $2,362,286
Land Acquisition & Entitlements $500.000 $0 $0 $500,000
Exhibition & Digite! Media {Wayfinding Signage / Digial) | $9.252.568 $798,282 $0 $8,454,286
Sub Total Other Construction| $29,758,810 §3,675.993 $5,013,565 $21,068,252
Total Construction| $50,504,776 $6,304,412 $5,013,665 $39,186,799
Contingency (not to exceed 10% of grant)|  $2,074,587 $0 $0 $2,074,597
Grand Total| $73,502,885 $6,500,000 $7,331,940 $59,670,945

*All invoices and receipts for project expenditures from all funding sources will be retained and made available for state audit,
=*Qverhead costs are allowable and generally limited to 15% of total direct costs of the grant. In -service payroll may not include a

“billable rate” or administrative cost allocation.

Page 10





